

**Amendment 84****Anna Fotyga**

on behalf of the ECR Group

**Report****Sven Mikser**Implementation of the common security and defence policy – annual report 2023  
(2023/2119(INI))**A9-0403/2023****Motion for a resolution****Paragraph 88***Motion for a resolution*

88. Deplores the fact that despite de-escalation efforts, Türkiye continues its unilateral provocative actions and non-compliance with the UN Security Council resolution on the arms embargo on Libya with regard to operation IRINI, violating international law, including UNCLOS and the sovereign rights of EU Member States, in particular Greece and Cyprus, in the Eastern Mediterranean; notes that Türkiye is increasingly present in areas where the EU has key security interests and CSDP missions, and calls upon Türkiye to refrain from undermining EU interests and missions in these areas; reiterates its condemnation of the signature of the memoranda of understanding between Türkiye and Libya on comprehensive security and military cooperation and on the delimitation of maritime zones, which are interconnected and are clear violations of international law, the relevant UN Security Council resolutions and the sovereign rights of EU Member States;

*Amendment*

88. Deplores the fact that despite de-escalation efforts, Türkiye continues its unilateral provocative actions and non-compliance with the UN Security Council resolution on the arms embargo on Libya with regard to operation IRINI, violating international law, including UNCLOS and the sovereign rights of EU Member States, in particular Greece and Cyprus, in the Eastern Mediterranean; **welcomes the recent joint declaration of the leaders of Türkiye and Greece on pursuing good neighbourly relations, opening communication, lessening tension through military confidence-building, increasing trade and working to resolve issues in the Aegean Sea**; notes that Türkiye is increasingly present in areas where the EU has key security interests and CSDP missions, and calls upon Türkiye to refrain from undermining EU interests and missions in these areas; reiterates its condemnation of the signature of the memoranda of understanding between Türkiye and Libya on comprehensive security and military cooperation and on the delimitation of maritime zones, which are interconnected and are clear violations of international law, the relevant UN Security Council resolutions and the sovereign rights of EU Member States;

Or. en

21.2.2024

A9-0403/85

**Amendment 85**

**Anna Fotyga**

on behalf of the ECR Group

**Report**

**Sven Mikser**

Implementation of the common security and defence policy – annual report 2023  
(2023/2119(INI))

**A9-0403/2023**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 90 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***90a. Is concerned with reports that China, which does not universally embrace Western medical ethics and excels in civil-military fusion, is gathering genetic and genomic data about Europeans and others in ways that could harm national security; calls on the relevant authorities to address the threat of the potential use of this data on Europeans for nefarious purposes and to exclude in the future any threat of bespoke bioweapons that could target either an individual or a class of individuals, or that may be used by the PRC for military purposes;***

Or. en

21.2.2024

A9-0403/86

**Amendment 86**

**Anna Fotyga**

on behalf of the ECR Group

**Report**

**Sven Mikser**

Implementation of the common security and defence policy – annual report 2023  
(2023/2119(INI))

**A9-0403/2023**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 96**

*Motion for a resolution*

96. Welcomes the accession of Finland to NATO; strongly deplores the delaying of the ratification of Sweden's NATO accession; denounces, in this context, further, attempts to undermine democratic freedoms in EU Member States through the instrumentalisation of granting consent to Sweden's accession to NATO; ***takes note that Türkiye finally agreed on 10 July 2023 to forward the NATO Accession Protocol of Sweden to its Grand National Assembly and to work closely with the Assembly to ensure ratification; regrets, however, that this process is still pending and that there is no clear timeline, as is the case in Hungary; urges Hungary and Türkiye to ratify Sweden's NATO membership without any further delay; urges the Turkish authorities to deliver on their promise of a more constructive partnership in NATO, including in the Eastern Mediterranean;***

*Amendment*

96. Welcomes the accession of Finland to NATO; strongly deplores the delaying of the ratification of Sweden's NATO accession; denounces, in this context, further, attempts to undermine democratic freedoms in EU Member States through the instrumentalisation of granting consent to Sweden's accession to NATO; ***welcomes, in this regard, the recent Turkish approval of Sweden's NATO membership and urges Hungary not to further delay the finalisation of Sweden's bid;*** urges the Turkish authorities to deliver on their promise of a more constructive partnership in NATO, including in the Eastern Mediterranean;

Or. en

21.2.2024

A9-0403/87

**Amendment 87**

**Anna Fotyga**

on behalf of the ECR Group

**Report**

**Sven Mikser**

Implementation of the common security and defence policy – annual report 2023  
(2023/2119(INI))

**A9-0403/2023**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 98**

*Motion for a resolution*

98. Underlines the importance of developing security and defence dialogues with partners around the world, in particular in the Western Balkans and Eastern Partnership, but also with key partners in strategic maritime areas such as those stretching from the Southern Neighbourhood and the Indo-Pacific, from the east coast of Africa to the South Pacific and the Far East; calls for deepening military-security cooperation with countries in the immediate European neighbourhood by strengthening the security dimension and enhancing security and defence policy dialogues; reiterates the call for deeper cooperation with international organisations, such as, but not limited to, the UN, the AU and its peacekeeping missions in joint theatres, and the OSCE on security;

*Amendment*

98. Underlines the importance of developing security and defence dialogues with partners around the world, in particular in the Western Balkans and Eastern Partnership, but also with key partners in strategic maritime areas such as those stretching from the Southern Neighbourhood and the Indo-Pacific, from the east coast of Africa to the South Pacific and **from the Arctic to** the Far East; calls for deepening military-security cooperation with countries in the immediate European neighbourhood by strengthening the security dimension and enhancing security and defence policy dialogues; reiterates the call for deeper cooperation with international organisations, such as, but not limited to, the UN, the AU and its peacekeeping missions in joint theatres, and the OSCE on security;

Or. en

21.2.2024

A9-0403/88

**Amendment 88**

**Anna Fotyga**

on behalf of the ECR Group

**Report**

**Sven Mikser**

Implementation of the common security and defence policy – annual report 2023  
(2023/2119(INI))

**A9-0403/2023**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 102**

*Motion for a resolution*

102. Notes that the recent increase in spending on defence policies and programmes at EU level and among the Member States is of particular importance for European defence and security, reflects the necessities of the current security context and indicates the evolution of defence **as a genuine EU policy field requiring full** parliamentary scrutiny and accountability to ensure that these programmes and policies contribute in the most effective way to the achievement of EU strategic objectives and to the protection of European security and defence interests; **reiterates, in this respect, its demand for delegated acts for work programmes of EU-budget funded defence industrial programmes; strongly reiterates its call for the establishment of a fully-fledged European Parliament Committee on Security and Defence with full legislative and budgetary responsibilities on European defence matters, including measures for strengthening the EDTIB, provided that this committee takes a lead on the emerging defence acquis in the framework of the EU with** scrutiny, legislation and budgetary responsibilities;

*Amendment*

102. Notes that the recent increase in spending on defence policies and programmes at EU level and among the Member States is of particular importance for European defence and security, reflects the necessities of the current security context and indicates **that** the evolution of defence **spending requires better** parliamentary scrutiny and accountability to ensure that these programmes and policies contribute in the most effective way to the achievement of EU strategic objectives and to the protection of European security and defence interests **through better** scrutiny, legislation and budgetary responsibilities;

Or. en

